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STEIDLEY of the HOUSE 

 

 

 

 

 

AN ACT RELATING TO GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE 

EXPENSES OF VARIOUS AGENCIES OF THE EXECUTIVE, 

LEGISLATIVE AND JUDICIAL DEPARTMENTS OF THE 

STATE; MAKING AN APPROPRIATION TO THE OKLAHOMA 

CENTER FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF SCIENCE AND 

TECHNOLOGY, THE REGENTS FOR HIGHER EDUCATION, THE 

OKLAHOMA HISTORICAL SOCIETY, THE STATE BOARD OF 

EDUCATION, THE STATE BOARD OF VOCATIONAL 

TECHNICAL EDUCATION, THE OFFICE OF THE STATE 

AUDITOR AND INSPECTOR, THE STATE ELECTION BOARD, 

THE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL, THE OKLAHOMA 

APPELLATE PUBLIC DEFENDER SYSTEM, THE COURT OF 

CRIMINAL APPEALS, THE STATE SUPREME COURT, THE 

OFFICE OF PUBLIC AFFAIRS, THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN 

SERVICES, THE DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH AND 

SUBSTANCE ABUSE SERVICES, THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF 

HEALTH, THE OKLAHOMA DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS 

AFFAIRS, THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, THE OKLAHOMA 

TOURISM AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT, THE OKLAHOMA 

WATER RESOURCES BOARD, THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF 

AGRICULTURE, THE OKLAHOMA SECURITIES COMMISSION 

AND THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS; STATING THE 

SUMS OF APPROPRIATIONS; PROVIDING LAPSE DATE; AND 

PROVIDING AN OPERATIVE DATE.  

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma Center 

for the Advancement of Science and Technology from any monies not 

otherwise appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State 

Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1992, the sum of Six 

Million Seven Hundred Ninety-eight Thousand Four Hundred Sixty-six 

Dollars ($6,798,466.00) or so much thereof as may be required to 

perform the duties imposed upon the Oklahoma Center for the 

Advancement of Science and Technology by law. 

SECTION 2.  There is hereby appropriated to the Regents for 

Higher Education from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1992, the sum of Five Hundred Eight Million Seven 

Hundred Twenty-one Thousand Eighty-one Dollars ($508,721,081.00) or 

so much thereof as may be required to perform the duties imposed 

upon the Regents for Higher Education by law. 

SECTION 3.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma 

Historical Society from any monies not otherwise appropriated from 

the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 
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ending June 30, 1992, the sum of Three Million Five Hundred Forty-

two Thousand Eight Hundred Eight Dollars ($3,542,808.00) or so much 

thereof as may be required to perform the duties imposed upon the 

Oklahoma Historical Society by law. 

SECTION 4.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Board of 

Education from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1992, the sum of One Billion Eighty-seven Million 

Fifty-three Thousand Four Hundred Ninety-five Dollars 

($1,087,053,495.00) or so much thereof as may be required to perform 

the duties imposed upon the State Board of Education by law. 

SECTION 5.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Board of 

Vocational Technical Education from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1992, the sum of Seventy-four 

Million Two Hundred Seventy-nine Thousand Twenty-five Dollars 

($74,279,025.00) or so much thereof as may be required to perform 

the duties imposed upon the State Board of Vocational Technical 

Education by law. 

SECTION 6.  There is hereby appropriated to the Office of the 

State Auditor and Inspector from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1992, the sum of Three Million Eight 

Hundred Eighteen Thousand Two Hundred Seventy-three Dollars 

($3,818,273.00) or so much thereof as may be required to perform the 

duties imposed upon the Office of the State Auditor and Inspector by 

law. 

SECTION 7.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Election 

Board from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the General 

Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 

30, 1992, the sum of Five Million Ninety-nine Thousand Eight Hundred 

Sixteen Dollars ($5,099,816.00) or so much thereof as may be 

required to perform the duties imposed upon the State Election Board 

by law. 

SECTION 8.  There is hereby appropriated to the Office of the 

Attorney General from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1992, the sum of Four Million Forty-one Thousand 

Seven Hundred Forty-five Dollars ($4,041,745.00) or so much thereof 

as may be required to perform the duties imposed upon the Office of 

the Attorney General by law. 

SECTION 9.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma 

Appellate Public Defender System from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1992, the sum of One Million Eighty-

eight Thousand Two Hundred Twenty-six Dollars ($1,088,226.00) or so 

much thereof as may be required to perform the duties imposed upon 

the Oklahoma Appellate Public Defender System by law. 

SECTION 10.  There is hereby appropriated to the Court of 

Criminal Appeals from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1992, the sum of One Million Six Hundred Fifty-three 

Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty-four Dollars ($1,653,984.00) or so much 

thereof as may be required to perform the duties imposed upon the 

Court of Criminal Appeals by law. 

SECTION 11.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Supreme 

Court from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the General 

Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 

30, 1992, the sum of Twelve Million Four Hundred Thirty-one Thousand 

Four Hundred Thirty-four Dollars ($12,431,434.00) or so much thereof 
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as may be required to perform the duties imposed upon the District 

Courts by law. 

There is hereby appropriated to the State Supreme Court from any 

monies not otherwise appropriated from the State Judicial Fund, for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1992, the sum of Nine Million Five 

Hundred Forty-seven Thousand Three Hundred Ten Dollars 

($9,547,310.00) or so much thereof as may be required to perform the 

duties imposed upon the District Courts by law. 

SECTION 12.  There is hereby appropriated to the Office of 

Public Affairs from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1992, the sum of Eleven Million One Hundred Ninety-

five Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty-eight Dollars ($11,195,888.00) or 

so much thereof as may be required to perform the duties imposed 

upon the Office of Public Affairs by law. 

SECTION 13.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Supreme 

Court from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the General 

Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 

30, 1992, the sum of Six Million Eight Hundred Forty-six Thousand 

Two Hundred Thirty-three Dollars ($6,846,233.00) or so much thereof 

as may be required to perform the duties imposed upon the State 

Supreme Court and the Court of Appeals by law. 

There is hereby appropriated to the State Supreme Court from the 

Workers' Compensation Administrative Fund for the fiscal year ending 

June 30, 1992, the sum of Five Hundred Seventy-two Thousand Nine  

Hundred seven Dollars ($572,907.00) or so much thereof as may be 

required to perform the duties imposed upon the State Supreme Court 

and the Court of Appeals by law. 

SECTION 14.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Human Services from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1992, the sum of Six Hundred Ten Million Seven 

Hundred Thirty-nine Thousand Eighty-six Dollars ($610,739,086.00) or 

so much thereof as may be required to perform the duties imposed 

upon the Department of Human Services by law. 

SECTION 15.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services from any monies not 

otherwise appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State 

Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1992, the sum of One 

Hundred Four Million Four Hundred Twenty-eight Thousand Three 

Hundred Thirty-eight Dollars ($104,428,338.00) or so much thereof as 

may be required to perform the duties imposed upon the Department of 

Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services by law. 

SECTION 16.  There is hereby appropriated to the State 

Department of Health from any monies not otherwise appropriated from 

the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1992, the sum of Forty-seven Million Five Hundred 

Sixty-nine Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty-two Dollars 

($47,569,822.00) or so much thereof as may be required to perform 

the duties imposed upon the State Department of Health by law. 

SECTION 17.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma 

Department of Veterans Affairs from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1992, the sum of Sixteen Million 

Four Hundred Forty-one Thousand Four Hundred Ninety-six Dollars 

($16,441,496.00) or so much thereof as may be required to perform 

the duties imposed upon the Oklahoma Department of Veterans Affairs 

by law. 

SECTION 18.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Commerce from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the General 
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Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 

30, 1992, the sum of Twelve Million Seven Hundred Thirty-two 

Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty-three Dollars ($12,732,863.00) or so 

much thereof as may be required to perform the duties imposed upon 

the Department of Commerce by law. 

SECTION 19.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma 

Tourism and Recreation Department from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1992, the sum of Twenty-three 

Million Six Hundred Sixty-three Thousand Eighty-nine Dollars 

($23,663,089.00) or so much thereof as may be required to perform 

the duties imposed upon the Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation 

Department by law. 

SECTION 20.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma Water 

Resources Board from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1992, the sum of Three Million Five Hundred Twelve 

Thousand Thirty-two Dollars ($3,512,032.00) or so much thereof as 

may be required to perform the duties imposed upon the Oklahoma 

Water Resources Board by law. 

SECTION 21.  There is hereby appropriated to the State 

Department of Agriculture from any monies not otherwise appropriated 

from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal 

year ending June 30, 1992, the sum of Fourteen Million Four Hundred 

Ninety-nine Thousand Seven Hundred Forty-two Dollars 

($14,499,742.00) or so much thereof as may be required to perform 

the duties imposed upon the State Department of Agriculture by law. 

SECTION 22.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma 

Securities Commission from any monies not otherwise appropriated 

from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal 

year ending June 30, 1992, the sum of Eight Hundred Twenty-four 

Thousand Eight Hundred Forty-two Dollars ($824,842.00) or so much 

thereof as may be required to perform the duties imposed upon the 

Oklahoma Securities Commission by law. 

SECTION 23.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Corrections from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1992, the sum of One Hundred Fifty-three Million 

Three Hundred Fifty-six Thousand Six Hundred Thirty-three Dollars 

($153,356,633.00) or so much thereof as may be required to perform 

the duties imposed upon the Department of Corrections by law. 

SECTION 24.  The appropriations made by Section 3 and Sections 6 

through 23 of this act shall be subject to fiscal year limitations 

and may be encumbered through June 30, 1992.  Any unexpended funds 

remaining after November 15, 1991, shall lapse and be transferred to 

the credit of the proper fund for the then current fiscal year. 

SECTION 25.  The appropriations made by Sections 1, 2, 4 and 5 

of this act shall not be subject to fiscal year limitations and 

shall be available for encumbrance and expenditure purposes for a 

period of thirty (30) months from the date this act is approved. 

SECTION 26.  This act shall become operative July 1, 1991. 

Passed the Senate the 23d day of May, 1991. 

 

 

 

President of the Senate 
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Passed the House of Representatives the 23d day of May, 1991. 

 

 

 

Speaker of the House of 

Representatives 

 

 


